Authority: Environmental Services Committee Report 8-99, Item 9 CM Oct. 19, 1999 Bill No. 2971

## THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF HAMILTON-WENTWORTH

BY-LAW NO. R00-065

## BEING A BY-LAW TO AMEND THE REGIONAL WATERWORKS BY-LAW R84-026, AS AMENDED

WHEREAS the Council of The Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth on the 19th day of October, 1999, did approve Item 9 of Report 8-99 of the Environmental Services Committee which authorized that Regional By-law R84-026, as amended, be further amended.

NOW THEREFORE, THE COUNCIL OF THE REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY OF HAMILTON-WENTWORTH ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. That subsection (1) of section 8 of The Regional Waterworks By-law R84-026, as amended, be further amended by adding the following clause 8(1)(f):
  - (f) subject to any exemptions contained in this By-law, on all properties serviced by The Regional Municipality of Hamilton-Wentworth's waterworks system, by the applicable date set out in clauses 8(1)(a) through (e) of this By-law or by December 31, 2002, whichever date occurs first.
- 2. That section 12 of The Regional Waterworks By-law R84-026, as amended, be further amended by adding the following subsection 12(9):
  - (9) Where the owner of lands has failed to install a water meter as required by section 8 of this By-law, the owner or occupant of the lands shall pay a non-metered rate calculated at three times the average rate of metered properties of similar size and type in the Region.

Acting Municipal Clerk

3. That this By-law shall come into force and take effect on the date of its passing and enactment.

PASSED AND ENACTED this 3rd day of October , 2000.

Approved as to form

Cervices